J-12011/10/2016-Rurban (Sl.No.38) Government of India Ministry of Rural Development (Department of Rural Development) (Rurban Division)

Krishi Bhawan New Delhi-110001 Dated: 26th November, 2020

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi. कप अवतार कौर/ROOP AVTAR KAUR निदेशक/Director

Subject: Central Assistance to the State of Himachal Pradesh for the year 2020+20verment of India Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM)- First प्राथमित स्थान नई विल्ली/Krish Buston, New Delhi कृषि भवन, नई विल्ली/Krish Buston, New Delhi

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of President of India to the payment of Grants-in-aid amounting to Rs.2,69,73,900 (Rupees Two Crore Sixty Nine Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Nine Hundred only) to the State Government of Himachal Pradesh as Central Assistance for the following SPMRM cluster under Phase-I (1st tranche of 50%).

SL No	Name of the Cluster Sangla, Kinnaur	Phase	Investment Estimated as per DPR (Rs in crore) 59.65	Total CGF Approved (Rs in crore)	3rd instalment (1st tranche: 50%) to be released	
.1					2,69,73,900	
Total			59.65	14.9942	2,69,73,900	

1. Release by the State/UT (State Nodal Agency is to release final 5% of 3rd installment as per FoI) to Clusters on fulfillment of the following conditions:-

Sl.No.	Conditions for release by State/UT-through PFMS Check					
1.	Utilization of 90% expenditure					
,	Completion of Planning Notification for the Cluster Completion and publication of Spatial Plan of the Cluster by the State/UTs indicating enforcement authority and mechanism Submission of Audited Statement of expenditure					
	Verification by State Nodal Agency(SNA) on completion of project by site visit and uploading all Critical Gap Fund(CGF) works on RurbanSoft through GeoRurban App					

अपतार को Like OP AVTAR KAUR निदेशक / Birector स्परक (Government of India ग्रामीण विकास / मंत्रालय / Milo Rural Development कृषि भवन. नई दिल्ली / Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

- 2. Next tranche will be released on submission of 60% utilization and corresponding State Share transfer in the account of State Nodal Agency.
- 3. The accounts of the grantee institutions will be audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and the Internal Audit of the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Rural Development under Chief Controller of Accounts, in terms of Rule 236 (1) and 236 (2) of the General Financial Rule 2017.
- 4. The expenditure is debitable to the following Head of Accounts under Demand No. 085 Department of Rural Development (2020-21).

3601	Grant -in-aid to state Govt. (Major Head)	
06	Centrally Sponsored Schemes	
101	Central Assistance/Share	
29	Shyama Prasad Mukherji RURBAN Mission	
29.01	Programme Component-RURBAN	
29.01.31	Grant-in-aid General	

- 5. DDO Rurban(208163)-Economic Officer, Rurban Division, M/O Rural Development will be the Drawing & Disbursing Officer for the purpose.
- 6. This issues under the powers delegated to this Ministry and in consultation with the Integrated Finance Division vide their U.O No.-983 /Finance/2020-21 Dated 24.11.2020.
- 7. Sanction Order made has been entered in Expenditure Control Register at Sr. No. page number 38, page no.26.

Yours faithfully,

(Roop Avtar Kaur) 26.11.20

क्ष अवतार कार/ROUP AVTAR KAUR

निदेशक / Director भारत सरकार/ Government of India ग्रामीण विकास मंत्रालय/ M/o Rural Development कृषि भवन, नई दिल्ली/Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

Copy to:

- The Secretary, Rural Development/ Panchayati Raj, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
 The Joint Director and State Nodal Officer (SPMRM), Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Accountant General, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. The Director of Audit, E&S Ministries, IP Estate, AGCR Building, New Delhi.
- 5. The Resident Commissioner, Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, New Delhi.
- 6. Section Officer (Fin.)/B & A Section.
- 7. Sr. Technical Director, NIC Section for uploading on the Website of MoRD.

(Roop Avtar Kaur) Director

रूप अवतार कौर/ROOP AVTAR KAUR निदेशक/Director भारत सरकार/Government of India ग्रामीण विकास मंत्रालय/M/o Rural Development कृषि भवन, नई दिल्ली/Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi